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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Excep​tions filed June 17, 2003, by Jack and Selma Aloff (Complainants) to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Cynthia Williams Fordham, issued on June 11, 2003, in the above captioned proceeding.  The Complainants’ Exceptions were filed consistent with a Secretarial Letter issued July 30, 2003, whereby the Commission, through its Secretary’s Bureau, granted the Complainants an extension of time in which to file Exceptions.  On August 26, 2003, Reply Exceptions were filed by counsel 
representing Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon PA).
  The cover letter accompanying the Reply Exceptions purports to rely on the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56, to add three days to the prescribed period of time after service of a document is effectuated by mail.  In light of the fact that 52 Pa. Code § 1.56 is, as a matter of practice, restricted from being used to extend the time for filing Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions, we find that the Reply Exceptions of Verizon PA are untimely and will not be considered.  

History of the Proceeding


On February 26, 2002, the Complainants filed a Formal Complaint alleging that Verizon PA failed to comply with the Commission’s December 15, 1977 Order at Rate Investigation Docket 367 (R.I.D. 367 Order), that required The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania (the predecessor of Verizon PA, alternately, Bell of PA) to submit a tariff providing for optional detail billing of local message units.  



The Complainants requested the following relief:  (1) take action under 66 Pa. C.S. § 1301, requiring Bell’s successors  to conform with the R.I.D. 367 Order in response to Selma Aloff’s complaint at C.22076; (2) enforce 52 Pa. Code § 64.191(g)(2) methods of customer verification of billing accuracy with respect to the Order and the definition of “message unit” in 52 Pa. Code § 63.1; (3) enforce 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301-civil penalties for violations; and (4) enforce 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3302 (Criminal penalties for violations) and 3309 (Liability for damages occasioned by unlawful acts).  See I.D. at 1-2.  



On March 26, 2002, counsel for Verizon PA filed an Answer and a Motion to Dismiss the Formal Complaint.  In its Motion, Verizon PA responded that the Complainants do not subscribe to a local measured telephone service.  In its Motion, Verizon PA explained that the Complainants subscribe to the Metropolitan Area Unlimited Usage package which is not billed on a per local call basis.  The plan allows the Complainants to make an unlimited number of outgoing local calls without any additional charges.  Consequently, itemization cannot affect their bill.  Based on the foregoing, Verizon PA moved to dismiss the Complaint on the basis that the Complainants do not have standing.  



The Complainants filed a response to Verizon PA’s Motion on April 3, 2002.  In this pleading, the Complainants stated that their complaint was filed under 71 P.S. §§ 309-1 and 309-6 (Administrative Code §§ 901-A and 906-A).  They contended that they have standing since they are consumers that were adversely affected by the wrongdoing described in the Complaint.  In paragraph 2, on pages 2 and 3, the Complainants distinguish between offering optional billing to local measured service customers and providing for optional detail billing of local message units.  In para​graphs 4, 4(a), 4(b), 4(c) and 4(d), the Complainants requested that Verizon PA submit documentary evidence that Attachment “A” to Verizon PA’s March 26, 2002 Answer was issued for the sole purpose of complying with the Commission decision in R.I.D. 367.



On June 10, 2002, ALJ Fordham held a telephonic Prehearing Conference in which all Parties participated.  The ALJ ruled that the Prehearing Conference record would be held open until the Complainants submitted the documents mentioned in their Answer to the Motion.  By Order #2, dated October 22, 2002, ALJ Fordham denied Verizon PA’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint based on standing.  The ALJ ordered that a further Prehearing Conference be held to simplify the issues and schedule a hearing.



On December 4, 2002, a further telephonic prehearing conference was held.  Because the Formal Complainants did not raise any factual issues that needed to be presented during an evidentiary hearing, the presiding officer instructed the Complainants to submit the four page document that they mentioned during the prehearing conference or a revised document and instructed Verizon PA’s counsel to respond in writing.  The Parties agreed to supply the written documentation instead of having an evidentiary hearing.



By Order #3, dated December 5, 2002, ALJ Fordham instructed the Complainants to submit a written document of what the Complainants requested to be read into the record during the December 4, 2002 Prehearing Conference.  The Com​plainants subsequently filed a Memorandum and Verizon PA filed its Reply to the Complainant’s Memorandum in accordance with Order #3.  On June 11, 2003, ALJ Fordham’s Initial Decision was issued.  On June 17, 2003, the Complainants filed a Petition seeking a twenty-day extension of time to file their Exceptions.  The Commission, through its Secretary’s Bureau, granted the Complainants fourteen days from the date of issuance of the Secretarial Letter, or until August 13, 2003, to file Exceptions.  The Secretarial Letter also directed that Reply Exceptions would be due ten days thereafter.



By Initial Decision dated June 11, 2003, ALJ Fordham dismissed the Formal Complaint of the Aloffs, in its entirety, finding that there was an approved tariff on file which was binding on the utility and its customers.  See I.D., at 11-12, citing Kossman v. Pa. PUC, 694 A.2d 1147 (Pa. Commw. 1997) and Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. PUC, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. 1981).
Discussion


Before we discuss the merits of the Exceptions to the Initial Decision, we note that on August 29, 2003, the Complainants filed a Letter Protest claiming that Verizon PA’s Reply Exceptions were not timely filed in accordance with the extension granted by the Commission’s July 30, 2003 Secretarial Letter.
  On September 5, 2003, Verizon PA filed its response to the Complainants’ Letter Protest.  In this response Verizon argues that the Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56, allow three days to be added to the prescribed period whenever a participant is required or permitted to do an act within a prescribed period after service of the document is effectuated by mail.  Thus, Verizon PA argues that the due date for filing Reply Exceptions was on, or before, August 26, 2003, since the July 30, 2003 Secretarial Letter that directed the filing of Exceptions and Reply Exceptions did not specifically prohibit the use of § 1.56 when calculating the dates for filing.



As noted, we conclude that Verizon PA’s Reply Exceptions were indeed filed three days late.  In reaching this determination, we note that it is this Commission’s standard policy that the 3-day rule in Section 1.56 of our Regulations is not applicable to the prescribed period for the filing of Exceptions or Replies to Exceptions.  Further, we note that the Parties were notified in the June 11, 2003 Secretarial Letter, accompanying ALJ Fordham’s Initial Decision, that “52 Pa. Code § 1.56 cannot be used to extend the prescribed period for the filing of exceptions/reply exceptions.”  (Emphasis original).  The text prohibiting the use of Section 1.56 regarding Exceptions is included in all Secretarial Letters accompanying Initial and Recommended Decisions, unless specific circumstances of a case warrant otherwise.  Therefore, we conclude that Verizon PA’s Reply Exceptions were not timely filed and will not be considered. 


In her Initial Decision, ALJ Fordham reached five Conclusions of Law.  (I.D. at 11-12).  The Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless expressly or by necessary implication they are rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.  


1.
Burden of Proof


The ALJ determined that in cases such as this, where a tariff has already been approved by the Commission, the Complainant has the burden of proving that the allegations in the complaint are true.  (I.D. at 5).  The ALJ also noted that in cases such at the instant Formal Complaint, the burden is greater because the Complainant has to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the existing rates are unreasonable, unjust, or in violation of a Commission Regulation or order.  (I.D. at 5).
  The ALJ concluded that the Complainants did not meet their burden of proof.  (I.D. at 8).  



In Exceptions, the Complainants object that the presiding ALJ, while discussing the burden of proof, addressed Section 332(a), but did not address Section 315(b) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 315(b); 332(a).  Further, they state that Section 316 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 316, is also applicable.  (Exc. at 3).  In raising these provisions of the Code, the Complainants argue that the R.I.D. 367 Order entered December 15, 1977, was an Order “won” by Selma Aloff and that the Order has not been annulled or modified on judicial review.  Therefore, the Order “remains” and the Complainants charge that Verizon PA’s attempt to circumvent the Order is not lawful.  (Exc. at 3-4; Exception #4 and #7).



On consideration of the Complainants’ Exceptions on this issue, we find that the ALJ appropriately concluded that they failed to meet their burden of proof.  Complainants correctly refer to Section 315(b) of the Code for the reasoning that, to the extent Verizon PA did not comply with a prior order or determination of this Commission, Verizon PA would have the burden of proof in this instance.  That provision states, in pertinent part:

(b)  Compliance with commission determinations and orders. – In any case involving any alleged violation by a public utility, contract carrier by motor vehicle, or broker of any lawful determination or order of the commission, the burden of proof shall be upon the public utility, contract carrier by motor vehicle, or broker complained against, to show that the determination or order of the commission has been complied with.  



Therefore, to the extent the Complainants’ case against Verizon PA is that the R.I.D. 367 Order was never complied with, we would find Section 315(b) of the Code to be applicable and the burden to be properly placed with the utility.  However, the difficulty lies in the fact that the 1977 tariff is not in effect at this time.  As noted by the presiding ALJ, there have been various rate cases and modifications to Verizon PA’s tariff since 1977.  Further, the Commission approved a tariff filed in compliance with the R.I.D. 367 Order which, itself, is prima facie evidence of the facts established as a result of this approval.  66 Pa. C.S. § 316.  Complainants were a participant in the R.I.D. 367 proceedings and an order of compliance thereto would be conclusive as against them.  



We duly note the allegations of Complainants that they have attempted to complain about the alleged non-compliance for years.  See I.D. at 8 citing Tr. at 21; 29; 30; 32.  However, notwithstanding these allegations, we find no indication in the record of non-compliance by Verizon PA, or its predecessor, Bell of PA.  Based on the fore​going, we shall adopt the ALJ determination relative to the burden of proof issue.  The Exceptions of the Complainants are denied.


2.
Compliance With R.I.D. 367 Order 


In Pa.PUC v. The Bell Tele. Co. of Pa., 51 Pa. P.U.C. 570 (1977), 1977 Pa. P.U.C. LEXIS 20 (R.I.D. 367), the Commission ordered the predecessor to Verizon PA, Bell of PA, to submit a tariff providing for optional detailed billing of local message units.  See I.D. citing Tr. at 10.  Selma Aloff filed a complaint in the R.I.D. 367 proceeding which was docketed at No. C.22076.  See VZ’s Reply at 2.  Bell of PA proposed several modifications to its existing local measured service tariff which was called “multimessage unit rate schedule.”  (VZ Reply at 1).  Bell of PA recommended changes in the per message unit charges and the rate design for that service. 51 Pa. P.U.C. at 598- 599; see also Reply of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. to Memorandum of Selma and Jack Aloff at 1.  Mrs. Aloff requested that individual local message unit calls be listed separately, in the same manner as toll calls are listed (VZ’s Reply at 2).


In the instant Complaint, the Complainants allege that Verizon PA failed to comply with the prior R.I.D. 367 Order.  (Tr. at 9, 10, 59).  They rely on correspondence from the former President of Bell that they argue, shows that the company knew that it did not comply with the Commission’s R.I.D. 367 Order.  (Tr. at 10)  In addition, the Complainants allege that optional residential services do not provide for optional detail billing of local message units in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 64.191.  Consequently, the Complainants contend that Verizon PA can bill the public for calls that were not made since the public does not receive a satisfactory explanation of the bills.  As noted, Mr. Aloff clarified that this objection is not an objection to the rate.  Rather, they are objecting to Verizon PA’s billing procedures.  (Tr. at 23).  See Exc. # 8 at 5.


ALJ Fordham dismissed the Complainants’ allegation that Verizon PA  failed to comply with the R.I.D. 367 Order.  She reasoned that there have been various, subsequent cases and modifications to Verizon PA’s tariff since 1977, and it is clear that Verizon PA’s current tariff does provide for detailed billing information to customers subscribing to local measured service.  (I.D. at 8).  The ALJ also denied the Com​plainants’ request to declare that the “measured band usage billing system” improperly replaced the “local message unit billing system” because the Complainants failed meet their burden of proof in showing that the existing tariff was unreasonable, unjust, or in violation of a Commission regulation or order.  (I.D. at 9).



The Complainants except to the dismissal of their Complaint, on the merits. Specifically, they object that the ALJ’s reliance on a copy of a currently effective tariff that was submitted by Verizon PA to show that Verizon PA currently provides an optional service that provides for an itemization of local calls for those customers who subscribe to measured services is erroneous.  The name of the service currently offered is “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage.”
  The Complainants assert that the ALJ implied that “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” satisfies Verizon PA’s compliance with the Commission’s R.I.D. 367 Order.  Contrary to the ALJ’s reasoning, the Complainants are of the opinion that the “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” is not the billing system that the Commission required in R.I.D. 367, because the Order at that docket required Verizon PA’s predecessor to provide “optional detail billing of local message units.”  As such, the Complainants assert that the ALJ committed an error of fact and of law in reaching the conclusion that Verizon PA has complied with the R.I.D. 367 Order by tariffing “Option Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage.”  (Exc. at 2).  


In determining the outcome of this Exception, we believe that it will be instructive to reproduce what was stated in our December 15, 1977, R.I.D. 367 Order, in which Mrs. Aloff was a Party:

Multimessage unit calls [e.g., Measured Local Usage calls] are bulkbilled instead of listed separately as are toll calls.  Selma Aloff in her complaint at C.22076 alleged that this practice is a violation of Bell’s tariff.  We are sympathetic to the purpose of this complaint.  A customer is entitled to receive a satisfactory explanation of his or her bill.  The fact that the majority of subscribers are willing to share in the cost savings derived from bulk billing of message unit calls does not relieve the company of the responsibility to provide details, where it can, to those customers who desire them.  At the same time, we recognize that such service is not provided for in the rates now being charged.  If a customer wants this information supplied, he or she should be entitled to receive it as an option at a reasonable cost.  Accordingly, we direct the company to submit a tariff providing for optional detail billing of local message units.



Consequently, while the R.I.D 367 Order required Bell of PA to file tariff revisions designed to provide total annual operating revenues of $1,144,137,000, within thirty days of entry of the Order, it did not include a specific deadline for the utility to submit a tariff providing for optional detail billing of local message units.  



At the same time, it is important to understand the issues surrounding the Commission’s directive at that time.  Based on a thorough review of our records concerning the activity pertaining to this matter in the late 1970’s and early 1980’s, we note that the Commission was well aware of the difficult circumstances, both technological and economical, that Bell of PA would have to undertake in order to tariff a service providing for optional detailed billing of local message units.  Personnel from Verizon PA’s predecessor remained in contact with Commission staff members at that time concerning its status of complying with the Commission’s directive to provide optional detail billing of local message units.  This is confirmed in the October 11, 1983 Response of The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania to the Commission’s September 21, 1983 Order to Show Cause (Bell of PA Response), when it stated the following:  
In Rate Investigation Docket (R.I.D.) 367, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. The Bell Telephone company of Pennsylvania, 51 Pa. P.U.C. 353, 359 (1977), the Commis​sion again upheld Bell’s policy of bulk billing MLU [Measured Local Usage] charges, and found that bulk billing represented a cost savings to the ratepayer.  The Commission concluded that itemized billing was too expensive to provide to all customers without charge.  However, the Commission did look favorably upon providing itemized billing on an optional basis at a reasonable charge.*  Bell plans to file a tariff offering such itemized billing service as an option. [Emphasis added].
*   Bell investigated this matter, but, at that time (1977-1978), the costs were high and the anticipated demand was so low, that a reasonably monthly rate was not possible.  The Commission Staff was appraised of this. [Emphasis added].

(Bell of PA Response at 6).
  



As required by the 1977 Order, Bell of PA subsequently filed its optional itemized billing service, as planned, on September 26, 1984.  See Docket No. R-842735.  The name of the proposed optional itemized billing service was entitled “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage.”  The Commission permitted the tariff to become effective December 23, 1984, and at the same time consolidated the issue of providing detailed usage information without a charge to a pending Show Cause proceeding at Docket No. C-833803.  The Commission also directed that subscribers to this service would be subject to any refund pending the outcome of the Show Cause proceeding.
  On January 18, 1989, the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter closing Docket No. C-833803 by approving the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff’s request of December 14, 1988 to withdraw prosecution of that Show Cause proceeding.  The Prosecutory Staff indicated that withdrawal was appropriate because further prosecution was no longer in the public interest based on the Commission recent adoption of Telephone Quality Service Standards at 52 Pa.Code §§ 63.51-63.65.  



These facts conclusively demonstrate that any remaining issues about compliance with the 1977 Order on detailed billing for local message units, be it unlimited local calling or measured local service, were completely resolved by the Commission’s December 1984 Order and the January 1989 Secretarial Letter.  



Before addressing the next Exception, we note that the Initial Decision stated that based on the record in this proceeding, the tariff for “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” has been in effect since 1999.  (I.D. at 7).  The ALJ noted that “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” is available with three basic local service options (i.e., (1) the “Budget Usage” option; (2) the “Local Area Standard Usage” option; and (3) the “Local Area Unlimited Usage” option.
  


As discussed above, we take administrative notice and clarify that, based on prior Commission actions, “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” has been in effect as a tariffed service offering since December 23, 1984.  Additionally, we clarify that “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” is available to residential customers who subscribe to the “Budget Usage” option, the “Local Standard Usage Package” option and the “Hometown-Plus Usage” option.  It is also available to business customers who subscribe to the “Budget Usage” option, the “Local Area Standard Usage Package” option and the “Local Area Business Valu-Pak” option.  



Based upon a full considerations of these facts, we conclude that the Complainants’ allegations are without merit and their Exceptions are denied.  



3.
Conflict of Interest 


The Complainants also argue conflicts of interest, including violation of Rule 1.11 of the Rules of Professional Responsibility, involving members of the law firm of Malatesta, Hawke and McKeon representing Verizon PA.
 The Complainants generally argue that a conflict of interest is present because several members of the firm held positions as attorneys with the Commission between 1979 and 1986 and that the attorneys failed to comply with Section 306 of the Code during their employment with the Commission.  (I.D. at 9-10).  They specifically allege violation of Rule 1.11 on page 2 of their Correspondence of December 27, 2002. 



The presiding ALJ concluded that the Complainants did not establish that specific members of the firm failed to discharge their duties when they were employed by the Commission.  As such, the ALJ specifically concluded that the allegations relative to a conflict of interest involving representation by a member of the Malatesta, Hawke and McKeon law firm were without merit.  (I.D. at 9-10).


In their Exception #3, the Complainants continue to argue that the ALJ improperly ruled on the conflict of interest concerning the representation of Verizon PA by a member of the Malatesta, Hawke and McKeon law firm without holding any hearings and that the ALJ failed to address the issues of misconduct of counsel as addressed in the last four lines of their December 10, 2002 Memorandum.  They cite to a book, “A History of American Law,” to suggest that a judge should utilize opportunities to criticize and correct unprofessional conduct brought to the attention of the judge or send such a matter to the “proper investigating authorities.”  (Exc. at 3).



On consideration of the Exceptions and pleadings alleging conflicts of interest and violation of Rule 1.11, we deny them for the reasons set forth below.  



First, we find no basis in this record on which to conclude that the presiding ALJ failed to discharge her duties in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Code and related Regulations.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 331(d); 332(f); also 52 Pa. Code § 1.27 pertaining to suspension and disbarment of attorneys before the Commission; 5.485 – pertaining to the manner of conduct of hearings before the Commission. 



Second, we reject the Complainants allegation that a conflict of interest is present based on their position that members of this firm were former Commission employees.  As former Commission employees, the Complainants have argued that the members of the firm are subject to the rules prohibiting a lawyer to undertake a representation adverse to a former client in a matter “substantially related” to that in which the lawyer previously had served the client.  See Exc. at 2-3.  We agree with the conclusion of the presiding ALJ that the Complainants have not established, pursuant to any rules which this Commission may administer, relative to appearances of counsel in proceedings before it, that specific members of the firm failed to discharge their duties when employed, or are prohibitively engaged in a matter in which a conflict of interest would support their disqualification.  



Third, we reject any allegations involving Rule 1.11 based on the following:  Rule 1.11 requires that current counsel be “personally and substantially” involved in a matter before Rule 1.11 concerns arise.  There is no evidence that current Verizon counsel was “personally and substantially” involved in the 1977 Order.  



Even if current Verizon counsel were “personally and substantially” involved in the 1977 Order, there is not evidence that counsel was “personally and substantially” involved in the subsequent tariff filings and decisions.  Those matters are wholly separate and distinct from the 1977 Order.  Docket Nos. C-833803 and R-842735 address and close all issues concerning detailed billing for local service.  Moreover, the significant lapse of time between 1977 and the Complainants’ unfounded allegations regarding noncompliance with the 1977 Order in 2002 may attenuate the possibility of any violation of Rule 1.11.  



In that regard, this Commission exercises restraint in regard to any findings of conflict because the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court, and not the Commission, is charged with determining what constitutes a violation of Rule 1.11. 


4.
Refunds 


The ALJ ruled that with respect to the requested refunds, Section 1312 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312, limits refunds to amounts paid four years prior to the filing of the Complaint.  The ALJ also determined that a retroactive refund is not applicable in this case because the requested service is provided in Verizon PA’s tariff that was approved by the Commission.  As such, Verizon PA’s tariff has the force of law and is binding on the consumer and the utility.
  



In their Exception #6, the Complainants disagree with the ALJ’s determi​nation that a retroactive refund is not available if the rate was approved by the Commission.  The Complainants contend that Selma Aloff filed her Complaint at C.22076 in 1977, and that refunds are due for the years 1977 to date, consistent with Section 1312 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312.  


On consideration of this Exception, it is denied as moot.  We have concluded that the rates established for “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” are tariffed rates that were approved by the Commission since December 23, 1984.  Furthermore, since “Optional Detailed Billing of Measured Local Usage” service did not exist between 1977 and December 23, 1984, there exists no rate basis on which to provide a refund.  As the ALJ correctly determined, it has been established that the refund provision of Section 1312 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1312, is not applicable when the utility is applying approved, “Commission-made” rates.  To the extent rates are charged pursuant to an approved tariff, the tariff has the force of law and is binding on the consumer and the utility.
  


5.
Miscellaneous Alleged Points of Error



In their Exceptions, the Complainants argue that the Initial Decision is invalid and not eligible for Commission consideration because it was signed by the ALJ after the 90-day limitation required by Section 332(g) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(g), has passed.  The Complainants also allege that a copy of the Initial Decision was never rendered to them.  (Exc. at 1).  We must deny the Complainants’ Exception on this issue in light of the fact that it has previously been determined that the general procedures set forth in Section 332, including the 90-day limitation, are directory, and not mandatory.
  Furthermore, Commission records indicate that a copy of the Initial Decision was delivered to the Complainants by certified mail on June 13, 2003 at the following address:





JACK AND SELMA ALOFF





PARK TOWNE PLACE





2200 BAN FRANKLINM APTS- (sic)





1211





PHILADELPHIA PA  19130



The Complainants’ have also argued in Exceptions that the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law #5 failed to include a reference to the Complainant’s request for finder’s fees and rewards based on refunds that Verizon PA may be required to make to similarly situated patrons.  Consistent with our discussion relative to refunds, we do not find any merit in this allegation of error.



We also note that with regard to the amount of damages requested by the Complainants, ($920,000), the ALJ correctly concluded that even if the Complainants had proven their case, the Commission cannot award damages pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.  The ALJ noted that if Verizon PA had failed to provide reasonable service, the Complainants could get a determination from the Commission that the service was unreasonable, but their recourse is the Court of Common Pleas in order to recover monetary damages.  (I.D. at 11).



Finally, the Complainants allege that the ALJ relied on court cases that are inapplicable to the issues in this proceeding.  See Exc. at 4.  The cases referred to by the Complainants are Elkin v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980), Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A. 2d 791 (1977).  These cases were cited, appropriately, for the proposition that the Commission does not have authority to award damages.  The Complainants’ Exceptions relative to this issue are, therefore, denied. 

Conclusion


Based upon our review of the record evidence, we conclude that the Complainants’ Exceptions are not meritorious and as such they are denied.  Finding the ALJ’s Initial Decision to be amply supported by substantial record evidence, it is adopted, as modified by this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Exceptions filed by Jack and Selma Aloff are denied.


2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Cynthia Williams Fordham is adopted and modified, by this Opinion and Order.  



3.
That the Formal Complaint filed by Jack and Selma Aloff against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. at Docket C-20027029 is dismissed in its entirety. 



4.
That the record in this case be marked closed.  








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  May 27, 2004
ORDER ENTERED:  May 28, 2004
�	The Secretarial Letter was dated July 30, 2003, and informed the Parties that the Commission granted the Complainants an extension of time to file their Exceptions fourteen (14) days after the date of said letter. The Secretarial Letter designated that Reply Exceptions would be due ten (10) days thereafter.


	�	Any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa .PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Commw. 1993); also see, generally, Univ. of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Commw. 1984).  


 


�	See Duquesne Light Co. v. Pa. PUC, 715 A. 2d 540 (Pa. Commw. 1998), Schellhammer v. Pa. PUC, 629 A. 2d 189 (Pa. Commw. 1993).


�	See Verizon PA Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 180-A, Section 1, 2nd Revised Sheet 13.  We also take administrative notice that Verizon PA provides the identical optional service to its residential and business local measured service subscribers located in its Philadelphia exchanges (see Verizon PA Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 182; Section 1�Original Sheet 3 and Section 2-Original Sheet 3), Philadelphia Suburban exchanges (see Verizon PA Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 182-A; Section 1-Original Sheet 3 and Section 2-Original Sheet 3), Pittsburgh exchanges (see Verizon PA Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 185-B; Section 1-Original Sheet 3 and Section 2-Original Sheet 3), and Pittsburgh Suburban exchanges (see Verizon PA Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 185-C; Section 1-Original Sheet 3 and Section 2-Original Sheet 3).


�	The Order to Show Cause was entered September 21, 1983, at Docket No. C-833803, in accordance with former Commissioner Michael Johnson’s Motion at the August 26, 1983 Public Meeting (AUG-83-C-7).  The purpose of the Order to Show Cause was to determine why Bell should not be required to list calls made under local measured service on its customers’ bills without charge and why Bell should not be required to retain its computer records of such charges for a period of at least six months.


�	See Pa. PUC  v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Respondent; Docket No. R-842735 (Order entered January 4, 1985).


�	The ALJ apparently did not completely consider the ramifications of the Commission’s prior rulings in the December 1984 Order and the January 1989 Secretarial Letter as discussed above. 


�	We note a recent change in the partners of this law firm. 


�	See, Kossman v. Pa Public Utility Commission, 694 A. 2d 1147 (Pa. Commonwealth Court 1997), Brockway Glass Company v. Pa Public Utility Commission, 63 Pa. Commonwealth Court 238, 437 A. 2d 1067 (1981).


�	See, Kossman v. Pa Public Utility Commission, 694 A. 2d 1147 (Pa. Commonwealth Court 1997), Brockway Glass Company v. Pa Public Utility Commission, 63 Pa. Commonwealth Court 238, 437 A. 2d 1067 (1981). 


�	See West Penn Power v. Pa.P U C, 52 A.2d 75, 104 Pa. Cmwlth. 21 (1987);  Public Service Water v. Pa.PU C, 645 A.2d 423,463 (Pa. Commw. 1994).
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